

12-4355-cv

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CITY OF PONTIAC POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
 (“PONTIAC”), ARBEJDSMARKEDETS TILLAEGSPENSION, (“ATP”), UNION
 ASSET MANAGEMENT HOLDING AG, (“UNION”), COUNSEL OF THE
 BOROUGH OF SOUTH TYNESIDE ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE
 ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY OF THE TYNE AND WEAR PENSION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, 07-cv-11225

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
 ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
 OF AMERICA, THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C. AND NYSE
 EURONEXT AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Meredith E. Kotler
 CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
 One Liberty Plaza
 New York, NY 10006
 (212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Giovanni P. Prezioso
 Antonio M. Pozos
 CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
 Washington, DC 20006
 (202) 974-1500

Of Counsel

(For Continuation of Appearances See Next Page)

INTERNATIONAL FUND MANAGEMENT, S.A., (LUXEMBURG),
WILLIAM L. WESNER, TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 500 SEVERANCE
FUND, (“TEAMSTERS”),

Plaintiffs,

OREGON STATE TREASURER AND THE OREGON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT BOARD, ALASKA LABORERS - EMPLOYERS
RETIREMENT FUND,

Movants-Appellants,

v.

UBS AG, PETER A. WUFFLI, CLIVE STANDISH, DAVID S. MARTIN,
MARCEL OSPPEL, MARCEL ROHNER, MARCO SUTER, WALTER
STUERZINGER, RAMESH SINGH, HUW JENKINS, JAMES STEHLI, JOHN
COSTAS, MICHAEL HUTCHINS, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, BNP PARIBAS,
CREDIT SUISSE, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LTD., MORGAN STANLEY &
CO. INTERNATIONAL PLC, GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL,
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, UBS SECURITIES LLC,
ERNESTO BERTARELLI, STEPHAN HAERINGER, GABRIELLE
KAUFFMAN-KOHLER, SERGIO MARCHIONNE, ROLF A. MEYER, PETER
VOSER, LAWRENCE A. WEINBACH, JOERG WOLLE, HELMUT PANKE,
PETER SPUHLER,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 POINT I: Failure to Adhere to *Morrison*'s Bright Line Rule in the
 Case of Cross-Listed Securities Would Injure U.S.
 Capital Markets and U.S. Investors6

 POINT II: *Morrison* Established a Bright Line Territorial Rule That
 Prohibits Private Actions Based on Foreign Securities
 Transactions, Including in the Case of Cross-Listed
 Securities9

 POINT III: Extending the Section 10(b) Private Right of Action to
 Foreign Transactions in Cross-Listed Securities Would
 Undermine the Fundamental Principles of Regulatory
 Comity on Which *Morrison* Was Based.....14

 POINT IV: *Morrison* Does Not Permit Extraterritorial Application of
 Section 10(b) to Securities Transactions Effected on a
 Foreign Exchange Based on the Location of the
 Purchaser17

 POINT V: Congress Alone Has Authority to Make the Policy
 Determination to Expand Extraterritorial Application of
 Section 10(b)20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Absolute Activist Master Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 18
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	9
<i>Foley Brothers, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	9
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Securities Litigation</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	12, 18
<i>In re Infeon Technologies AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04-04156 JW, 2011 WL 7121006 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011)	12
<i>In re Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC Securities Litigation</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 13
<i>In re Satyam Computer Services Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 09 MD 2027 (BSJ), 2013 WL 28053 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013)	18
<i>In re UBS AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 Civ.-11225 (RJS), 2011 WL 4059356 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....	14, 17
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	<u>passim</u>

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Plumbers Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	16

Docketed Cases

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , No. 08-1191 (U.S. 2010)	2
--	---

Federal Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 91-190, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	13, 20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>	<u>passim</u>

Other Authorities

Buckberg & Gulker, <i>Cross Border Shareholder Class Actions Before and After Morrison</i> (NERA Economic Consulting Dec. 16, 2011), available at http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-82.pdf	8
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Committee on Capital Markets Regulation Completes Survey Regarding the Use By Foreign Issuers of the Private Rule 144A Equity Market</i> (Feb. 2009), http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/09-Feb-13_Summary_of_Rule_144A_survey.pdf	7
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Committee Study Shows Continued Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets</i> (Feb. 14, 2013), available at http://capmksreg.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/2013.02.14_2012_Q4_press.release.pdf	6

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	23
Letter of the Australian Government to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 18, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-34.pdf	15
Letter of the European Commission to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-49.pdf	15
Letter of the French Government to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 17, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-29.pdf	15
Letter from Susannah Haan, Secretary General, European Issuers, to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 18, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-10.pdf	8
Letter of the Government of Switzerland to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-53.pdf	16
Letter of the Government of the United Kingdom the Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 11, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-4.pdf	15
Michael Bloomberg & Charles Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 22, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf	6
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Investor Bulletin: Trading Basics, Understanding the Different Ways to Buy and Sell Stock</i> (Mar. 9, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/trading101basics.pdf	19

Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> (Apr. 2012), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2012/929y-study-cross-border-private-rights.pdf	10
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Corporate Governance and U.S. Capital Market Competitiveness</i> (UCLA School of Law, Law-Econ Research Paper No. 10-13, 2010).....	7
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Int'l Trade Admin., <i>Assessing Trends and Policies of Foreign Direct Investment in the U.S.</i> (2008), available at http://trade.gov/publications/pdfs/fdi2008.pdf	7
